Total 101,814 (1,836) (2,757) 97,221

Any recoverable goodwill values have been allocated to each cash-generating unit, mainly rental agreements, by using five-year projections on the results, investments
and working capital.

A breakdown of the cash generating units to which goodwill on consolidation have been allocated is shown below.

Thousands of Euros

CgU 6 17,478

CgU 21 11,319

CgU 22 8,508

CgU 12 8,116

CgU 13 6,500

CgU 2 5,774

CgU 9 4,121

CgUs with individually allocated goodwill < €4 m 35,405

 97,221

The basic hypotheses used to estimate these generating unit’s future cash flows are detailed below:

 • discount rate: 7.03% and 7.41%, since these are CgUs subject to the same risk (german and Austrian market).
 • Terminal value growth rate (g): 2%

As a result of the impairment analysis performed by the group at the end of 2013, an impairment of €2.757 million has been recorded primarily in Cash generating Units
with separately associated goodwill of less than €4 million.

A sensitivity analysis of the goodwill’s loss of value with respect of changes in key financial hypotheses is shown below:

Rate value Terminal value growth rate

Thousand euros

discount rate

-100pb No change 100pb

0% (2,251) (2,341) (3,527)

1% 90 (2,341) (2,634)

2% 90 - (2,427)

We will soon publish a sensitivity analysis regarding the loss in value of goodwill with respect to changes to the most important operating hypotheses, average price
(AdR) and occupancy rate:

Change in average rate (AdR)

Thousand euros

Change in occupancy levels

-1% No change 1%

-1% (869) (110) 161

No change (760) - 273

1%   (651) 111 385

RE

PO
RT

 O
N

TH
E

CO
NS

OL
ID

AT
ED

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

74

7 .-INTANGIBLE .ASSETS

The breakdown and movements under this heading during 2013 and 2012 were as follows (in thousands of euros):

Balance
at

31.12.11

inclusions/
Allowances Retirements

Balance
at

31.12.12

Change in
consolidation

boundary

inclusions/
Allowances Retirements Assignments Balance at

31.12.13

COsT

Rights of use 30,200 98 - 30,298 - 251 - - 30,549

Rental agreement premiums 70,020 - - 70,020 - - (1,590) - 68,430

Concessions, patents and trademarks 34,964 630 (984) 34,610 - - (12) 64 34,662

[…]

The group hedges the interest-rate risk of part of its euro loans, using a cap interest-rate option. The cap hedging agreement sets a maximum interest-rate limit in
exchange for a premium. if the interest rates exceed this limit, the financial institution will pay the group the differential laid down in the agreement.

The change in the fair value of this interest rate derivative contributed EUR 65 thousand in 2013 (2012: EUR 62 thousand) to the consolidated comprehensive profit
and loss statement.

19.2 sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Changes in the fair value of the interest rate derivatives contracted by the group depend on the long-term change in the euro interest rate curve. The fair value of these
derivatives totalled a negative amount of EUR 59 thousand at 31 december 2013 (31 december 2012: EUR 5,814 thousand).

The details of the sensitivity analysis on the fair values of the derivatives contracted by the group at the 2013 and 2012 year ends in both net assets (“efficient hedges”)
as well as in Profit (Loss) (“inefficient hedges”) are shown below:

RE

PO
RT

 O
N

TH
E

CO
NS

OL
ID

AT
ED

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

89

 sensitivity

Thousand euros

Equity income

2013 2012 2013 2012

+0,5% (rise in the rate curve) - 3,790 1 1

-0,5% (fall in the rate curve) - (3,790) (1) (1)

20 .- .SHARE-BASED .REMUNERATION .SCHEMES
At 31 december 2012, the group had implemented a share-based remuneration scheme approved in may 2007.

On 28 may 2013 the final settlement date of the equity swap expired. On this date, none of the legal rights had been exercised, since the quoted price of the shares of NH
Hoteles s.A. had not reached the minimum required for such exercise, whereupon on that date, pursuant to the legislation applicable to this remuneration scheme, said
legal rights automatically expired.

The changes in the number of rights granted within the framework of this Remuneration scheme in 2013 and 2012 were as follows: